HAL Id: hal-01493954
Submitted on 22 Mar 2017
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Amblyseius bellatulus Tseng, 1983 (Figures 1-4)
Amblyseius (Amblyseius) bellatulus Tseng, 1983: 38.
Neotype Designation
Amblyseius bellatulus was described by Y. H.
Tseng in 1983 from Mingchien (now Mingjian
Township), Nantou Hsien on Morus alba. As men-
tioned in the introduction the mite collection of Y.
H. Tseng does not longer exist (BAPHIQ, 2009), ac-
cording to Article 75.3.4 of the International Code of
Zoological Nomenclature (International Commis-
sion on Zoological Nomenclature, 1999), we here
designate adult females we collected as neotype of
A. bellatulus to clarify its taxonomic status and pro-
vide a complete description. Additionally, as male
specimens were not known, we provide male de-
scription for the first time.
Description: Female (n= 10). Dorsum (Figure
1A) — Idiosomal setal pattern: 10A:9B/JV-3:ZV.
Dorsal shield lightly sclerotized, smooth, with lat-
eral reticulation, 382 384 (353 – 449) long, 202 212
(192 – 250) wide at level of s4, 228 228 (212 – 276)
wide at level of S4; with seven pairs of solenos-
tomes (gd1, gd2, gd4, gd5, gd6, gd8, gd9), ten pairs
of poroids (id1, id1a, id2, id4, is1, idl1, idl3, idl4, idm5,
idm6); length of dorsal setae: j1 23 28 (23 – 32), j3 34
40 (34 – 46), j4 5 7 (5 – 13), j5 4 5 (4 – 7), j6 6 7 (4 – 8),
J2 4 7 (4 – 9), J5 5 6 (4 – 9), z2 11 10 (8 – 11), z4 11 11
(8 – 13), z5 5 6 (4 – 8), Z1 8 8 (7 – 10), Z4 52 52 (47 –
57), Z5 119 136 (117 – 158), s4 46 49 (43 – 61), S2 10
11 (9 – 13), S4 5 8 (5 – 11), S5 6 7 (6 – 9), r3 21 19 (17
– 21), R1 13 10 (8 – 13). All setae smooth, except Z4
and Z5 slightly serrate.
Venter (Figure 1B) — Sternal shield smooth, pos-
terior margin almost straight, wider than long, 66 69
(62 – 73) long, 87 94 (84 – 114) wide at st3 level, with
three pairs of setae st1 25 27 (24 – 29), st2 24 24 (21
– 26), st3 23 23 (17 – 26) and two pairs of poroids
(pst1, pst2). Metasternal platelets tear-shaped, with
a pair metasternal setae, st4 22 19 (14 – 22), and one
pair of poroids (pst3). Genital shield smooth, st5 23
22 (16 – 26), 77 78 (73 – 96) wide. Distances between
st1-st1 59 58 (53 – 73), st2- st2 63 63 (59 – 75), st3- st3
78 74 (67 – 80), st1- st3 63 64 (61 – 74), st5- st5 59 64
(58 – 73). Ventrianal shield smooth, almost pentag-
onal, with slightly waist at JV2 level; 121 131 (121
– 151) long, 100 98 (90 – 117) wide at level of ZV2
and 86 90 (84 – 103) wide at level of anus; with three
pairs of pre-anal setae, solenostome gv3 crescentic,
JV1 13 15 (11 – 18), JV2 10 13 (10 – 18), ZV2 9 11 (9
– 14). Setae JV4 11 10 (7 – 11), JV5 45 51 (45 – 61),
ZV1 15 16 (12 – 19), ZV3 9 10 (9 – 11) on interscutal
membrane. All ventral setae smooth. Two metapo-
dal plates 18 20 (18 – 23) long, 4 6 (4 – 7) wide, 12 15
(12 – 17) long, 2 2 (1 – 3) wide.
Peritreme (Figure 1A-B) — Peritreme extending
beyond to j1, peritrematic shield smooth, lightly